# In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES J. THOLE and SHERRY SMITH, *Petitioners*,

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

### BRIEF FOR LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

DAVID PRATT *Professor of Law* ALBANY LAW SCHOOL 80 New Scotland Ave. Albany, NY 12209 518.445.2311 ERIN M. RILEY Counsel of Record MATT GEREND KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P. 1201 Third Ave., Suite 3200 Seattle, WA 98101 206.623.1900 <u>eriley@kellerrohrback.com</u>

DAVID S. PREMINGER KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P. 1140 Avenue of the Americas, 9th Floor New York, NY 10036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
I. THE CLAIMS HERE
II. TRUST LAW HAS LONG RECOGNIZED THAT BENEFICIARIES HAVE PROPERTY INTERESTS IN THE ASSETS OF THE TRUST
A. DEVELOPMENT OF TRUST LAW5
B. PROPERTY RIGHTS OF TRUST BENEFICIARIES6
III. INDIVIDUAL MONETARY LOSS IS NOT NECESSARY TO REDRESS BREACHes OF FIDUCIARY DUTies
A. DUTY OF LOYALTY9
B. DUTY OF PRUDENCE11
IV. PETITIONERS HAVE ARTICLE III AND STATUTORY STANDING
CONCLUSION15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES:

Blair v. Comm'r., 300 U.S. 5 (1937)
Brown v. Fletcher, 235 U.S. 589 (1915)
CIGNA Corp. v. Amara, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)11
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</i> 489 U.S. 101 (1989)
Gov't V.I. v. 19.623 Acres of Land, 602 F.2d 1130 (3d Cir. 1979)14
Harley v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co., 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1106 (2003)4
Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson, 525 U.S. 432 (1999)
Michoud v. Girod, 45 U.S. 503 (1846)11
Scanlan v. Eisenberg, 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012)13

ii

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Senior v. Braden, 295 U.S. 422 (1935)
Spokeo Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)11
STATUTES:
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq
§ 409, U.S.C. § 110914
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)4, 14
§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)4, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES:
2A Sutherland, Statutory Construction (4th ed. 1973)14
76 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Trusts</i> (2019)7, 12
Austin W. Scott, <i>The Importance of the</i> <i>Trust</i> , 39 U. Colo. L. Rev. (1966- 1967)

# 

iii

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

George Gleason Bogert et al., <i>The Law</i> of <i>Trusts and Trustees</i> (2019)10, 11, 13
Mark L. Ascher et al., <i>Scott and Ascher</i> on <i>Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2010)10
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)7, 8, 13
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (Am. Law Inst. 2003)
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (Am. Law Inst. 2007)11
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (Am. Law Inst. 2012)
Unif. Trust Code (Unif. Law Comm'n 2000)11, 12
